

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ)
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,)
)
Individually and on behalf of all others) No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW
similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)
) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
v.)
)
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.,)
)
Defendants-Respondents.)
)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Petitioners' detention claims are not moot.....	2
II. Section 1252 does not strip this court of jurisdiction	4
A. Section 1252 does not apply.	4
B. Even if § 1252 applied, the Suspension Clause would still require jurisdiction.	5
III. Petitioners are likely to prevail on the merits of their provisional waiver claims.	7
A. The government's detention and removal of noncitizen Petitioners and class members violate the INA and supporting regulations.....	8
B. Respondents' detention and removal of noncitizen Petitioners violate due process.....	9
C. The government's detention and removal of noncitizen Petitioners and class members violate the APA.	10
IV. Petitioners are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims of unlawful detention.....	11
A. Petitioners have shown a likelihood of success on the merits of their claim that ICE's detention of Petitioners and class members violates due process.	12
B. Petitioners have shown a likelihood of success on their claim that ICE's detention of Petitioners and class members violates the INA and its regulations.....	14
V. Petitioners will suffer irreparable harm if detained or removed, the balance of equities tips in their favor, and an injunction is in the public interest.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Aziz v. Chadbourne</i> , No. 07-11806-GAO, 2007 WL 3024010 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2007)	4
<i>Bah v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>El Badrawi v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....	4
<i>Flores-Ledezma v. Gonzales</i> , 415 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Foster v. Townsley</i> , 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 828, 838-842 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10
<i>Ibrahim v. Acosta</i> , No. 17-cv-24574, 2018 WL 582520 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2018).....	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	13
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	10
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989).....	7
<i>Rombot v. Souza</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D. Mass. 2017)	14
<i>Saint Fort v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Seid v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-cv-06785, 2018 WL 1142202 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2018)	5
<i>Tejada v. Cabral</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Mass. 2006)	4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Waldrone v. I.N.S.</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001). Dkt. No. 19.....	12

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1151-1154	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	6, 8, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	11, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	4, 5, 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).....	7
------------------------------	---

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e).....	5, 6, 8, 10
8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Expansion of Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility; Final Rule</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 50244 (July 29, 2016)	9
